
d MIAM�-.0 
Memoran um Bm

Date: August 31, 2020

To: Honorable Chairwoman Audrey M. Edmonson 
and Members, Board of Cou='\-<0m 

From: Carlos A. Gimenez 
Mayor 

Subject: Recommendation for Approval to Aw d of a Non-exclusive Management Agreement 
for Operation of Public Parking Facilities at Miami International Airport 

Pursuant to the direction issued at the January 15, 2020 Miami-Dade Tourism and the Ports 
Committee, a Best and Final Offer (BAFO) solicitation was issued to the two vendors, LAZ Florida 
Parking, LLC and Airport Parking Associates (Joint Venture between SP Plus Corporation and 
WRP & Associates, LLC), that submitted proposals in response to Request for Proposals No. 
RFP-00808. This substitute differs from the original item as it contains additional information 
related to the BAFO process and reduces the allocation amount for the Miami-Dade Aviation 
Department from $796,344 to $345,094. This reduction is reflected in the title and body of the 
item's resolution. 

Recommendation 
It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve a competitive contract 
award, Contract No. RFP-00808, Non-exclusive Agreement for the Operation of Public Parking Facilities 
at Miami International Airport, for the Miami-Dade Aviation Department. 

This contract will replace Contract No. MDAD-02-06, which was established by the Board through 
Resolution No. R-898-08 and later extended through Resolution No. R-979-18. Services provided under 
the new contract include, but are not limited to, conducting daily operations of the public parking facilities, 
utilizing and maintaining the parking access and revenue control system, and maintaining the facilities 
in good working order. Under the new contract, Aviation will complete payment for the operation of the 
facilities via an annual management fee, and will provide reimbursement of various operating costs and 
expenses. 

A Request for Proposals was issued under full and open competition. Two proposals were received in 
response to the solicitation. Based on scores, the Competitive Selection Committee deemed both 
proposers to be technically qualified and recommended conducting dual negotiations with both 
proposers. The highest-ranked proposer offered the most favorable pricing as a result of the competitive 
negotiation process. The Tourism and the Ports Committee identified areas of concern regarding 
contractual terms related to reimbursements and labor peace that were amended during the negotiation 
process and directed staff to conduct a BAFO solicitation with both proposers to provide pricing offers 
for the annual management fee for performance of services based on identical contract terms. The 
BAFO solicitation was issued on January 23, 2020 and responses were received on January 30, 2020. 
LAZ Florida Parking LLC submitted a price of $65,000 and Airport Parking Associates submitted a price 
of $72,497. As a result of the BAFO, LAZ Florida Parking LLC is recommended for award of the contract. 
Per the contract terms, LAZ Florida Parking LLC is required to establish and maintain a labor peace 
agreement with the existing union following award of this contract. 

Scope 
Miami International Airport is located primarily within District 6, which is represented by Commissioner 
Rebeca Sosa; however, the scope of this item is countywide in nature as Miami International Airport is a 
regional asset. 

I 

Substitute  
Agenda Item No. 8(F)(9)







August 31, 2020

8(F)(9)

Substitute 

sharhon
Stamp



Approved ----------�M=a,,.,y�o=r 

Veto

Substitute 

Agenda Item No.  8(F)(9)
8-31-20Override 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AWARD OF CONTRACT NO. 
RFP-00808 TO LAZ FLORIDA PARKING, LLC FOR THE NON­
EXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT FOR THE OPERATION OF 
PUBLIC PARKING FACILITIES AT MIAMI INTERNATIONAL 
AIRPORT FOR THE MIAMI-DADE AVIATION DEPARTMENT 
IN A TOT AL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $345,094.00 FOR 
THE FIVE-YEAR TERM ; AND AUTHORIZING THE COUNTY 
MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE 
SAME FOR AND ON BEHALF OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY 
AND TO EXERCISE ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT, 
INCLUDING ANY CANCELLATION, RENEWAL AND 
EXTENSION PROVISIONS PURSUANT TO SECTION 2-8.1 OF 
THE CODE OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA AND 
IMPLEMENTING ORDER 3-38 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves 

award of Contract No . RFP-00808 to LAZ Florida Parking, LLC. for the non-exclusive agreement 

for the operations of public parking facilities at Miami International Airport for the Miami-Dade 

Aviation Department, in substantially the form attached and made a part hereof, in a total amount 

not to exceed [[$796,34 4.00]] >>$345,094.00<< 1 for the five-year term, and authorizes the County

Mayor or County Mayor's designee to execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County and 

to exercise all provisions of the contracts, including any cancellation, renewal and extension 

The differences between the substitute and the original item are indicated as follows: words 
stricken through and/or [[double bracketed]] shall be deleted, words underscored and/or >>double 
arrowed<< constitute amendment proposed. 



Substitute 
Agenda Item No.  8(F)(9) 
Page No. 2 

provisions pursuant to 2-8.1 of the Code of Miami-Dade County and Implementing Order 3-38. 

>>A copy of the contract is on file and available upon request from the Internal Services

Department. Strategic Procurement Division.<< 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner 

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 
Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 
Jose "Pepe" Diaz Sally A. Heyman 
Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 
Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 
Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 
Xavier L. Suarez 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 31 !t day 

of August, 2020. This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the 

date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only 

upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the 

filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

Approved by County Attorney as 
to form and legal sufficiency. 

David M. Murray 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 
BY ITS BOARD OF 
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 












































































































































































































































